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From: Ron Beladi
To: Lubozynski, Tom; Rush, Kim; Tedder, Richard; 
cc: Leonard Marion; "Jennifer Stirk"; Junos Reed; john.less@neel-schaffer.


com; 
Subject: Response to RAI No. 2- FDEP Permit No. SO64-0078767-030
Date: Wednesday, April 10, 2013 6:57:06 PM
Attachments: TFRLF OPS Permit RAI No  2_Final FDEP submittal_041013.pdf 


Tom:
Attached please find our response to the RAI No. 2 for the above referenced permit 
application. We are sending you and Tallahassee office of FDEP an original signed and 
sealed copy each with regular mail. Please let us know if there are any further 
questions or comments.
 
Regards
 
 
………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..
Ron S. Beladi
Vice-president
Sr. Engineer Manager
 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc.
2301 Lucien Way, Suite 300
Maitland, FL 32751
Phone:   407.647.6623
Direct:  321.397.3783
Mobile:  321.356.5950
FAX:  407.539.0575
Website:  www.neel-schaffer.com
 
Confidentiality Note:
Information contained in this message along with any attachment(s) may be confidential and protected by legal privilege.  This 
message is meant solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. Viewing or the use of information and attachment
(s) within this message without the expressed permission of Neel-Schaffer, Inc. is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of 
this message,  Neel-Schaffer, Inc. requests you take immediate action to notify the sender of the error and that you delete this 
message and all  attachments without modifying, copying or distributing its content.
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2301 Lucien Way, Ste. 300 
Maitland, FL 32751-7235 
407.647.6623 fax: 407.539.0575 
www.neel-schaffer.com 



April 10, 2013 
 
Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
Waste Program Administrator 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”) 
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803-3767 
 
Subject:    Response to 2nd Request for Additional Information (OCD SW 13-0265) 



FDEP Application for Renewal of Operations Permit for a Solid Waste 
Disposal Facility- FDEP Permit No. SO64-0078767-030 



                   Tomoka Farms Road Landfill (TFRLF) North Cell Class I Disposal Area 
  Volusia County Solid Waste Division  
  
Dear Mr. Lubozynski: 



On behalf of the Volusia County Solid Waste Division, we are submitting the response to the 
March 15, 2013 second Request for Additional Information (2nd RAI). The response is formatted 
in the same order as received from the Department and the comments are repeated for ease of 
reference. As noted by the Department in the 2nd RAI the comment numbers refer to the item 
numbers in the 1st RAI. 



Comment 2b: The closure cost estimate is approved. A separate approval has been sent. 



Response 2b: Comment noted. 



Comment 3: The Department will incorporate partial closure language into the permit to 
allow the County to perform closure in phases. Please note that each partial closure event 
will require a permit modification prior to the beginning of construction. If there are no 
changes to the design and the CQA plan is up-to-date, the application can be a minor 
modification. If changes are necessary, the application would probably be an intermediate 
modification. 



Response 3: The County requests the Department to reconsider the permit modification 
requirement for sequential closure events. If there are no changes or modifications to the design 
of closure system and the CQA plan is up to date, modification of the permit, whether minor or 
intermediate, would not be warranted.  This issue was discussed at the pre-application meeting 
with the Department and the result was inclusion of requirement(s), as specific conditions in the 
permit, for the County to submit a letter notification along with a site plan indicating the 
general boundaries where the sequential closure construction was contemplated, and provide 
the approximate time lines and duration of the construction. The specific condition(s) would 
further require, after the construction event is completed, the complete certification documents 
be forwarded to the Department by the Engineer-of-Record to certify completion of 
construction for that segment of the permitted disposal area. This will allow construction of 
sequential closure of side slopes and top areas of the North Cell that have achieved their 
permitted elevations, to be the County’s compliance with the requirements of the permit, rather 
than the County requesting any sort of modification of the permit. However, if there are any 
changes to the permitted closure design or the CQA plan is need of being updated, the County 
would be required to submit a request to the Department for a modification of the permit. The 











 
Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
FDEP Central District Waste Program Manager 
April 10, 2013 
Page 2 of 6 



engineers  planners  environmental scientists  landscape architects  surveyors     



decision for minor or intermediate modification would obviously depend on the extent of the 
changes as determined by the Department at that time.  



Comment 5: The response to item 5 stated that the flare system has a capacity of 3,000 scfm, 
that the current gas production rate is 1,800 scfm. The response stated an additional flare will 
be installed as more LFG is recovered in order to have flare capacity for 100% of LFG flow. 
Please note that the additional flare will require a permit modification. 



Response 5: Comment noted. 



Comment 7: Please incorporate into the Operation Plan the process outlined for the use of 
the south leachate storage pond to store raw leachate. 



Response 7: The procedures that would be used to convert the south pond from treatment plant 
effluent storage to raw leachate storage have been incorporated into the Operations Plan. 
Revised pages 8-3 through 8-5 of the Operations Plan are provided as Attachment-1. The 
Operations Plan Table of Contents (TOC) is also amended. Revised TOC page iii is also 
provided in Attachment-1. 



Comment 8: Leachate Collection System: 



a. The question was, “Was the leachate system cleaned?” The response is sufficient. 
It described actions that had been and will be taken based on the inspection of the 
leachate collection system. 



b. The question requested a copy of the report associated with each cleaning and 
repair of any section of the leachate collection system. Please provide an electronic 
copy of the report(s). Also, provide an electronic copy of inspection reports. Do 
not submit the video record of the inspections. 



c. (new) Rule 62-701.500(8)(h), F.A.C., was changed in August 2012 to read: “leachate 
collection systems shall be water pressure cleaned or inspected by video recording 
at least once every five years.” What were the dates each section of the leachate 
collection system were inspected? Cleaned? What should be the inspection 
schedule listed as a specific condition of the new permit? 



Response 8a: The County had various portions of leachate collection system inspected and 
cleaned during June, July, September and October 2012. Perhaps providing a summary 
description of the work performed herein may be beneficial. 



The County’s Leachate Collection and Detection System consists of 6 side slope riser pumping 
stations, each station consists of a 24” diameter side slope riser for pumping leachate from the 
collection system, and  12” diameter side slope risers at Sumps 5 and 6 used for liner leak 
detection. Sump 1 (South) and Sump 4 (North) were replaced in 2009.   



The layout of the leachate collection system is as follows: Risers 1, 2, 3, and 4 are installed along 
the west edge of the North Cell with the collection system draining east to west. The original 
North Cell liner system consisted of a double 60-mil HDPE liner underlain by a GCL with three 
(3) east to west leachate collection pipes, and three (3) east to west leachate detection troughs 
and detection sumps spaced at 570 feet (adjacent to the collection pipes).  



The first collection pipe (Riser1 and Sump 1) is approximately 60 feet from the south berm (the 
south edge of the disposal area), the second collection pipe (Riser 2 and Sump 2) is 630 feet from 
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the south berm and the third collection pipe (Riser 3 and Sump 3) is 1,200 feet north of the south 
berm. 



Riser 1 has seven (7) cleanouts numbered C.O. 1 through C.O. 7, spaced at 150 foot intervals.  
C.O. 1 is located to the west, and C.O. 7 is near the east end of Riser 1. C.O. 2 is no longer 
accessible having been used to tie-in a seep toe drain internal to the North Cell.  The remaining 
Riser 1 cleanouts (Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7) are aligned with north-south lateral pipes that intersect 
Risers 1, 2 and 3, forming a leachate collection piping grid. 



Riser 4, which was constructed as part of a 5 acre expansion to the North Cell, has a single 
cleanout which is accessible from the toe of the north slope. Risers 5 and 6, which were 
constructed with Phase II Areas 1 & 2, are installed along the northern edge of the North Cell 
with the leachate collection system draining south to north. Risers 5 and 6 each have a single 
cleanout which is accessible from the toe of the south slope. Risers 5 and 6 were also replaced 
during 2009. 



During the period of June thru October 2012, the County had the North Cell leachate collection 
and detection system cleaned and video inspected. During these video inspections it was noted 
that collection risers 1, 2, 3, and 6 had an accumulation of silt and debris. These risers were 
subsequently pressure cleaned. The following is a description of the actions taken with respect 
to the video inspection and cleaning of the leachate collection and leak detection system. 



Side Slope Riser 1-Inspected June 2012 (Sump 1 south) 



 The 24” collection riser was video inspected and jet cleaned to 80 feet (Bottom of Sump). 
The flow into the sump from the collection system does not appear to be impeded. 



 C.O. 1 was inspected to 72 feet; the cleanout appears to be crushed prior to the point at 
which it connects to the header. 



 C.O.3 was inspected to 283 feet. At approximately 70 feet leachate appeared to be 
flowing in the header for Riser 1 unobstructed. 



 C.O.4 was inspected to 61 feet; the cleanout appears to be blocked by sand and debris. 
 C.O.5 was inspected to 185 feet. At approximately 70 feet, leachate appeared to be 



flowing in the header for Riser 1 unobstructed. The inspection was abandoned at 185 
feet due to an apparent blockage in the pipe. 



 C.O.6 was inspected to 106 feet.  At approximately 70 feet leachate appeared to be 
flowing in the header for Riser 1 unobstructed. The inspection was abandoned at 106 
feet due to an apparent blockage of sand/silt in the pipe. 



 C.O.7 was inspected to 80 feet. The inspection was abandoned at 80 feet due to excessive 
resistance on the camera cable. 



Side Slope Riser 2-Inspected July & Sept. 2012 (Sump 2) 



 The 24” collection riser was video inspected, jet cleaned and then re-inspected to 75 
feet(bottom of the sump). The condition of the sump was unknown at the time of initial 
video inspection; leachate was encountered at 50.5 feet.  



 After the initial video inspection the sump was jet cleaned and pumped dry prior to the 
follow up video inspection. At the time of the follow up video inspection the sump was 
intact and leachate was flowing unobstructed. 
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 This riser and sump are scheduled to be replaced according to the following schedule. 
The bidding process is scheduled for October 2013 thru March 2014 and construction 
scheduled to start April 2014. The project is anticipated to be completed by Dec. 2014.  



 The 12” leak detection riser was video inspected 50 feet.  



Side Slope Riser 3- Inspected July, Sept., and Oct. 2012 (Sump 3) 



 The 24” collection riser was video inspected, jet cleaned and then re-inspected twice, 
with the final video inspection reaching 77 feet (bottom of the sump).  At the time of 
initial video inspection in July 2012, the condition of the sump was unknown; leachate 
was encountered at 47 feet and the camera encountered an apparent blockage at 66 feet. 
During the video inspection in September 2012 excessive foam was encountered at 60’ 
and an apparent blockage was encountered at 66 feet. During the video inspection in 
October 2012 the riser was inspected to 77 feet (the bottom of the sump); debris, silt, and 
broken pieces of sump pipe were observed. The collection system was visible and 
leachate was observed flowing. This riser and sump are scheduled to be replaced 
according to the following schedule. .  Same as above  



  The 12” leak detection riser was video inspected 58 feet 



Side Slope Riser 4- Inspected July 2012 (Sump 4 North) 



 The 24” collection riser was video inspected and jet cleaned to 75.4 feet (Bottom of 
Sump). The flow into the sump from the collection system does not appear to be 
impeded. 



 C.O.4 was inspected to 145 feet, to the point at which the clean out reaches the collection 
line for riser 4. The camera could not advance beyond this point due to excessive 
resistance on the cable. 



 The 12” leak detection riser was video inspected 75.4 feet 



Side Slope Riser 5- Inspected July 2012 (Area 1 Expansion) 



 The 24” collection riser was video inspected and jet cleaned to 61.4 feet (Bottom of 
Sump). The flow into the sump from the collection system does not appear to be 
impeded. 



 C.O. 5 was inspected to 439 feet. The camera entered the collection pipe at 18 feet and 
continued until the operator could no longer push the camera. Leachate flow in the 
collection pipe does not appear to be impeded. 



 The 12” leak detection riser was video inspected 66.3 feet 



Side Slope Riser 6- Inspected Oct. 2012 (Area 2 Expansion) 



 The 24” collection riser was video inspected and jet cleaned to 70 feet (Bottom of Sump). 
The flow into the sump from the collection system does not appear to be impeded based 
on the inspection. 



 C.O. 6 was inspected to 838 feet. The camera entered the collection pipe at 18 feet and 
continued until the operator could no longer push the camera. Leachate flow in the 
collection pipe does not appear to be impeded. 



 The 12” leak detection riser was video inspected 60 feet 
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Response 8b: The North Cell leachate system cleaning inspection reports (June, July, September 
and October 2012) were submitted to FDEP in electronic format on the CD provided in 
Attachment H of the December 2012 submittal.  



Response 8c: In accordance with the Rule 62-701.500(8)(h), F.A.C., the North Cell  leachate 
system will be cleaned/inspected five years from the first date of the last inspection, and 
subsequent five year periods through the life of the landfill, and the corresponding reports will 
be submitted to FDEP along with the permit fees. The date of next cleaning will be performed 
five years from the date of the previous inspection on or before June 2017 and submitted to 
FDEP in compliance with 62-701.500(8)(h), F.A.C.   



Comment 10: The response to Item 10 notes that the facility’s response to the Department’s 
October 29, 2012 RAI (that is, DEP letter “Review of Technical Report 2009-2011 and 
Contamination Evaluation Report,” OCD-SW-12-420) was being prepared by other 
consultants and would be forwarded to FDEP under a separate cover. The expected date was 
February 25, 2013. As of March 13, 2013, the Department has no record of having received the 
Evaluation Monitoring Summary Report. 



The Department’s October 29, 2012 letter had three requested actions: 
1) “Prior to submitting your operation permit renewal application, provide ADaPT 



submittals of all data not previously uploaded to WACS system. The ADaPT EDD 
files must be sent to the addresses in Attachment E Section II of the MPIS.” On 
February 26, 2013, both Tallahassee and the Central District received the data for 
this item. This was a submittal from HDR dated February 25, 2013. 



2) “In your operation permit renewal application, provide an Evaluation Monitoring 
Summary Report as described in Attachment I, Item #11. “ The February 25, 2013 
submittal included a pdf file titled “Evaluation Monitoring Rpt Nov 2010-Nov 
2012111”. This file only included a transmittal sheet and a copy of the 
Department’s October 29, 2012 letter. The February 25, 2013 submittal did not 
provide an Evaluation Monitoring Summary Report. 



3) “If you agree with the recommendation to install and sample 8 new evaluation 
monitoring wells, schedule the work so that they can be sampled during February 
2013 quarterly sampling event. If you disagree, your opinion should be fully 
explained in the Evaluation Monitoring Summary Report.” The agreed upon new 
wells were installed during February 2013. 



If the Evaluation Monitoring Summary Report was sent prior to the date of this Second 
Request for Additional Information, please provide the date and the name of the DEP person 
it was addressed to. Otherwise, please provide this information in your response to this 2nd 
RAI and discuss why the response has been delayed. 



Response 10: We regret that the Evaluation Monitoring Summary Report was not submitted as 
planned on February 25, 2013. However, the signed and sealed Evaluation Monitoring 
Summary Report was forwarded to FDEP office Central District on March 19, 2013 and 
delivered to your office on March 20, 2013.   



The content of the submitted Monitoring Report provides the Department with the response to 
the Department’s October 29, 2012 RAI.  Hence, the response to related issues stated in 
comment 10 above is not repeated here. 
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If you have any questions, please advice. 



Sincerely, 



NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC. 



 
Mehran (Ron) S. Beladi, PE 
Vice-President 
Sr. Engineer Manager 
 
Attachments 
 
Copy: 
 



 
Mr. Richard Tedder, P.E., FDEP, Solid Waste Program Administrator, Tallahassee 
Mr. Lenny Marion, Director, Volusia County Solid Waste Division (SWD) 
Mr. Junos Reed, P.E., Operations Manager, Volusia County SWD 
Ms. Jenifer Stirk, Permit Compliance, Volusia County SWD  
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